only reflected for the Successor period.

The following tables set forth Repay’s results of operations for the Successor Period, Predecessor Periods, three and nine month periods ended September 30,
2019 on a Predecessor/Successor combined basis, and three and nine month pro forma periods ended September 30, 2019.

Due to the Predecessor and Successor periods, for the convenience of readers, we have presented the three and nine month periods ended September 30,
2019 on a combined basis (reflecting simple arithmetic combination of the GAAP Predecessor and Successor Periods without further adjustment) in order to
present a meaningful comparison against the corresponding periods in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018.

27

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA
For the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

  Successor   Predecessor   Predecessor

(in $ thousands)

July 11,
2019

through
September 30,

2019

July 1,
2019

through
July 10,

2019   Combined   Adjustments(n)

Pro Forma
three months

ended
September 30,

2019

Three months
ended

September 30,
2018

Revenue
Processing and service fees  $ 24,609  $ 2,431  $ 27,041   $ 27,041  $ 20,317
Interchange and network fees   12,546   1,476   14,022   14,022   11,975
Total Revenue  $ 37,156  $ 3,907  $ 41,063   $ 41,063  $ 32,292
Operating expenses
Interchange and network fees  $ 12,546  $ 1,476  $ 14,022   $ 14,022  $ 11,975
Other costs of services   7,051   565   7,616   7,616   6,332
Selling, general and administrative   21,003   34,069   55,072   55,072   6,104
Depreciation and amortization   10,703   333   11,036   (7,253)   3,783   2,666
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   -   -   -   -   -
Total operating expenses  $ 51,302  $ 36,444  $ 87,746   $ 80,493  $ 27,077
Income (loss) from operations  $ (14,147)  $ (32,536)  $ (46,683)   $ (39,430)  $ 5,215
Other expenses
Interest expenses   (2,686)   (227)   (2,913)   (2,913)   (1,488)
Change in fair value of assets and liabilities   (451)   -   (451)   (451)   -
Other income (expenses)   (1,316)   -   (1,316)   (1,316)   -
Total other income (expenses)   (4,453)   (227)   (4,679)   (4,679)   (1,488)
Income (loss) before income tax expense   (18,599)   (32,763)   (51,362)   (44,109)   3,727
Income tax benefit   2,719   -   2,719   2,719   -
Net income (loss)  $ (15,880)  $ (32,763)  $ (48,643)   $ (41,390)  $ 3,727
Add:
Interest expense   2,913   1,488
Depreciation and amortization(a)   3,783   2,666
Income tax (benefit)   (2,719)   —
EBITDA   $ (37,414)  $ 7,881
Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   1,316   -
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(c)   -   -
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   451   -
Share-based compensation expense(e)   10,409   199
Transaction expenses(f)   35,017   995
Management Fees(g)   11   100
Legacy commission related charges(h)   1,877   -
Employee recruiting costs(i)   18   -
Loss on disposition of property and equipment   -   -
Other taxes(j)   32   7
Strategic initiative costs(k)   80   7
Other non-recurring charges(l)   114   12
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 11,910  $ 9,201

28

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

  Successor   Predecessor   Predecessor

(in $ thousands)

July 11,
2019

through
September 30,

2019

January 1,
2019

through
July 10,

2019   Combined   Adjustments(n)

Pro Forma
nine months

ended
September 30,

2019

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2018

Revenue
Processing and service fees  $ 24,609  $ 49,401  $ 74,010   $ 74,010  $ 60,785
Interchange and network fees   12,546   29,989   42,535   42,535   35,370
Total Revenue  $ 37,156  $ 79,390  $ 116,546   $ 116,546  $ 96,155
Operating expenses
Interchange and network fees  $ 12,546  $ 29,989  $ 42,535   $ 42,535  $ 35,370
Other costs of services   7,051   12,574   19,625   19,625   20,302
Selling, general and administrative   21,003   51,201   72,204   72,204   21,009
Depreciation and amortization   10,703   6,223   16,926   (7,253)   9,673   7,580
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   -   -   -   -   (1,000)
Total operating expenses  $ 51,302  $ 99,987  $ 151,290   $ 144,036  $ 83,261
Income (loss) from operations  $ (14,147)  $ (20,597)  $ (34,744)   $ (27,491)  $ 12,894
Other expenses
Interest expenses   (2,686)   (3,145)   (5,831)   (5,831)   (4,501)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability   (451)   -   (451)   (451)   -
Other income (expenses)   (1,316)   0   (1,316)   (1,316)   (1)
Total other income (expenses)   (4,453)   (3,145)   (7,598)   (7,598)   (4,502)
Income (loss) before income tax expense   (18,599)   (23,743)   (42,342)   (35,089)   8,392
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,719   -   2,719   2,719   -
Net income (loss)  $ (15,880)  $ (23,743)  $ (39,623)   $ (32,369)  $ 8,392

Add:
Interest expense   5,831   4,501
Depreciation and amortization(a)   9,673   7,580
Income tax (benefit)   (2,719)   -
EBITDA   $ (19,585)  $ 20,473

Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   1,316   1
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(c)   -   (1,000)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   451   -
Share-based compensation expense(e)   10,660   630
Transaction expenses(f)   37,513   2,155
Management Fees(g)   211   300
Legacy commission related charges(h)   2,427   4,168
Employee recruiting costs(i)   33   146
Loss on disposition of property and equipment   -   -
Other taxes(j)   259   201
Strategic initiative costs(k)   296   79
Other non-recurring charges(l)   114   (67)
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 33,695  $ 27,087

29

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income
For the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

  Successor   Predecessor   Predecessor

(in $ thousands)

July 11,
2019

through
September 30,

2019

July 1,
2019

through
July 10,

2019   Combined   Adjustments(n)

Pro Forma
three months

ended
September 30,

2019

Three months
ended

September 30,
2018

Revenue
Processing and service fees  $ 24,609  $ 2,431  $ 27,041   $ 27,041  $ 20,317
Interchange and network fees   12,546   1,476   14,022   14,022   11,975
Total Revenue  $ 37,156  $ 3,907  $ 41,063   $ 41,063  $ 32,292
Operating expenses
Interchange and network fees  $ 12,546  $ 1,476  $ 14,022   $ 14,022  $ 11,975
Other costs of services   7,051   565   7,616   7,616   6,332
Selling, general and administrative   21,003   34,069   55,072   55,072   6,104
Depreciation and amortization   10,703   333   11,036   (7,253)   3,783   2,666
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   -   -   -   -   -
Total operating expenses  $ 51,302  $ 36,444  $ 87,746   $ 80,493  $ 27,077
Income (loss) from operations  $ (14,147)  $ (32,536)  $ (46,683)   $ (39,430)  $ 5,215
Other expenses
Interest expenses   (2,686)   (227)   (2,913)   (2,913)   (1,488)
Change in fair value of assets and liabilities   (451)   -   (451)   (451)   -
Other income (expenses)   (1,316)   -   (1,316)   (1,316)   -
Total other income (expenses)   (4,453)   (227)   (4,679)   (4,679)   (1,488)
Income (loss) before income tax expense   (18,599)   (32,763)   (51,362)   (44,109)   3,727
Income tax benefit   2,719   -   2,719   2,719   -
Net income (loss)  $ (15,880)  $ (32,763)  $ (48,643)   $ (41,390)  $ 3,727
Add:
Amortization of Acquisition-Related Intangibles(a)   2,525   1,980
Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   1,316   -
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(c)   -   -
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   451   -
Share-based compensation expense(e)   10,409   199
Transaction expenses(f)   35,017   995
Management Fees(g)   11   100
Legacy commission related charges(h)   1,877   -
Employee recruiting costs(i)   18   -
Loss on disposition of property and equipment   -   -
Strategic initiative costs(k)   80   7
Other non-recurring charges(l)   114   12
Adjusted Net Income   $ 10,428  $ 7,020
Shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-
converted basis)(m)   57,531,359
Adjusted Net income per share   $ 0.18

30

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

  Successor   Predecessor   Predecessor

(in $ thousands)

July 11,
2019

through
September 30,

2019

January 1,
2019

through
July 10,

2019

Combined

Adjustments(n)

Pro Forma
nine months

ended
September 30,

2019

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2018

Revenue
Processing and service fees  $ 24,609  $ 49,401  $ 74,010   $ 74,010  $ 60,785
Interchange and network fees   12,546   29,989   42,535   42,535   35,370
Total Revenue  $ 37,156  $ 79,390  $ 116,546   $ 116,546  $ 96,155
Operating expenses
Interchange and network fees  $ 12,546  $ 29,989  $ 42,535   $ 42,535  $ 35,370
Other costs of services   7,051   12,574   19,625   19,625   20,302
Selling, general and administrative   21,003   51,201   72,204   72,204   21,009
Depreciation and amortization   10,703   6,223   16,926   (7,253)   9,673   7,580
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   -   -   -   -   (1,000)
Total operating expenses  $ 51,302  $ 99,987  $ 151,290   $ 144,036  $ 83,261
Income (loss) from operations  $ (14,147)  $ (20,597)  $ (34,744)   $ (27,491)  $ 12,894
Other expenses
Interest expenses   (2,686)   (3,145)   (5,831)   (5,831)   (4,501)
Change in fair value of assets and liabilities   (451)   -   (451)   (451)   -
Other income (expenses)   (1,316)   0   (1,316)   (1,316)   (1)
Total other income (expenses)   (4,453)   (3,145)   (7,598)   (7,598)   (4,502)
Income (loss) before income tax expense   (18,599)   (23,743)   (42,342)   (35,089)   8,392
Income tax benefit   2,719   -   2,719   2,719   -
Net income (loss)  $ (15,880)  $ (23,743)  $ (39,623)   $ (32,369)  $ 8,392

Add:
Amortization of Acquisition-Related Intangibles(a)   6,485   5,939
Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   1,316   1
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(c)   -   (1,000)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   451   -
Share-based compensation expense(e)   10,660   630
Transaction expenses(f)   37,513   2,155
Management Fees(g)   211   300
Legacy commission related charges(h)   2,427   4,168